## ACT 101

S.B. NO. 1393

A Bill for an Act Relating to Parole.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 353-64, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$353-64 Committed persons paroled. Any committed person confined in any state correctional facility in execution of any sentence imposed upon the committed person, except in cases where the penalty of life imprisonment not subject to parole has been imposed, shall be subject to parole in manner and form as set forth in this part; provided that to be eligible for parole, the committed person, if the person is determined by the department to be suitable for participation, must have been a participant in an academic, vocational education, or prison industry program authorized by the department and must have been involved in or completed the program to the satisfaction of the department; and provided further that this precondition for parole shall not apply if the committed person is in a correctional facility where academic, vocational education, and prison industry programs or facilities are not available. <u>A grant of parole shall not be subject to</u> acceptance by the committed person."

SECTION 2. Section 706-670, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (4) to read as follows:

"(4) Authority's decision; initial minimum term of parole. The authority shall render its decision regarding a prisoner's release on parole within a reasonable time after the parole hearing. <u>A grant of parole shall not be subject to acceptance by the prisoner</u>. If the authority denies parole after the hearing, it shall state its reasons in writing. A verbatim stenographic or mechanical record of the parole hearing shall be made and preserved in transcribed or untranscribed form. The authority may in its discretion order a reconsideration or rehearing of the case at any time. If parole is granted by the authority, the authority shall set the initial minimum length of the parole term."

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 7, 1993.)